The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties, and other currently available
financial information. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not reflect the true picture of the
financial position of the Group had the acquisition of 100% equity interest of the Target Group been
completed as at 30 June 2016 or at any future date. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
should be read in conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 JUNE
2016

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at
30 June 2016

Combined
statement of assets
and liabilities of the
Target Group as at

30 June 2016

Liabilities
not

transferred
to the Group

Goodwill
adjustments

Acquisition
related
costs

Elimination
of deposit

paid

Exclusion
of

Excluded
Business

Unaudited pro forma
statement of assets
and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

ASSETS
Non-current
assets

Property, plant
and
equipment . . . 136,590 32,666 — — — — (4,251) 165,005

Goodwill ..... 
874,378 185,968 — 334,620 — — — 1,394,966

Intangible
assets ..... 324,779 61,331 — — — — — 386,110

Deferred tax
assets ..... 5,353 — — — — — — 5,353

Deposits for
purchase of
property, plant
and
equipment . . . 31,591 — — — — — — 31,591

Prepayments for
acquisition of
subsidiaries . . 405,981 — — — — (405,981) — —

Other non-
current
assets ..... — 2,192 — — — — — 2,192

1,778,672 282,157 — 334,620 — (405,981) (4,251) 1,985,217

- III-1 -

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at
30 June 2016

Combined
statement of assets
and liabilities of the
Target Group as at

30 June 2016

Liabilities
not

transferred
to the Group

Goodwill
adjustments

Acquisition
related
costs

Elimination
of deposit

paid

Exclusion
of Excluded
Business

Unaudited pro forma
statement of assets
and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Current assets
Inventories . . . . 70,190 12,893 — — — — — 83,083
Trade
receivables . . 329,928 51,074 — — — — (764) 380,238

Prepayments,
deposits and
other
receivables . . 61,733 4,805 — — — — — 66,538

Derivative
financial
instruments . 3,263 — — — — — — 3,263

Other current
assets ..... — 15,592 — — — — — 15,592

Current tax
assets ..... 5,439 — — — — — — 5,439

Pledged
deposits . . . . 3,541 44,639 — — — — — 48,180

Cash and cash
equivalents . . 510,667 295,784 — (507,000) — — — 299,451

984,761 424,787 — (507,000) — — (764) 901,784

Current
liabilities

Trade
payables . . . . 32,280 49,826 — — — — — 82,106

Other payables
and
accruals . . . . 111,369 469,825 — — 15,600 (407,550) (421) 188,823

Interest-bearing
bank loans
and other
borrowings . . 160,617 2,582 — — — — — 163,199

Derivative
financial
instruments . 16,413 — — — — — — 16,413

Due to related
parties . . . . . — 155,735 (155,735) — — — — —

Tax payable . . . 38,083 — — — — — 38,083

358,762 677,968 (155,735) — 15,600 (407,550) (421) 488,624

Net current
assets/
(liabilities) . . 625,999 (253,181) 155,735 (507,000) (15,600) 407,550 (343) 413,160

Total assets
less current
liabilities . . . 2,404,671 28,976 155,735 (172,380) (15,600) 1,569 (4,594) 2,398,377

Non-current
liabilities

Interest-bearing
bank loans
and other
borrowings . . 487,548 1,427 — — — — — 488,975

Deferred tax
liabilities . . . 30,620 1,926 — — — — — 32,546

Other non-
current
liabilities . . . 5,970 6,630 (2,246) — — — — 10,354

524,138 9,983 (2,246) — — — — 531,875

NET
ASSETS . . . 1,880,533 18,993 157,981 (172,380) (15,600) 1,569 (4,594) 1,866,502

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS
AT 30 JUNE 2016

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2016 is
extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
30 June 2016 as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this circular.

2. The combined statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 30 June 2016 is
extracted from the accountant’s report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this